for LNG refurbished ships with effect from 1 April 2009. The effects of the revision are accounted for prospectively as a change in
accounting estimates. As a result of this revision, the depreciation charges of the Group and the Corporation have decreased by
RM465,787,000 and RM155,181,000 respectively.

MISC BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

162

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCoUNTING PoLICIES (CoNT’D.)

2.6 Change in Accounting Policy

 Effective 1 April 2009, the Group adopted the policy to expense major spares costing less than USD3,000 (equivalent to RM10,380).
Previously, all spares purchased were inventorised and expensed to the respective income statements upon usage.

 The effect of the revision are accounted for retrospectively as a change in accounting policy. As a result of adopting this change in
accounting policy, additional charges have been made to the opening retained profits of the Group and the Corporation totalling
RM93,620,000 and RM49,535,000 respectively.

 The following comparative amounts have been restated arising from the effects of change in accounting policy:

Effects on statement of changes in equity as at 1 April 2008:

Previously
stated

RM’000
Decrease

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Group
Retained profits 14,936,290 (55,670) 14,880,620
Minority interests 274,061 (399) 273,662

Corporation
Retained profits 11,133,735 (36,689) 11,097,046

163

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2010

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCoUNTING PoLICIES (CoNT’D.)

2.6 Change in Accounting Policy (cont’d.)

Effects on balance sheets as at 31 March 2009:

Previously
stated

RM’000
Decrease

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Group
Retained profits 15,024,173 (93,620) 14,930,553
Inventories 441,627 (94,603) 347,024
Minority interests 341,079 (983) 340,096

Corporation
Retained profits 10,282,067 (49,535) 10,232,532
Inventories 178,635 (49,535) 129,100

Effects on the income statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2009:

Previously
stated

RM’000

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000
Restated

RM’000

Group
Cost of sales 12,986,298 38,534 13,024,832
Minority interests 122,682 (584) 122,098

Corporation
Cost of sales 6,654,094 12,846 6,666,940

MISC BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

164

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCoUNTING PoLICIES (CoNT’D.)

2.6 Change in Accounting Policy (cont’d.)

The following are effects arising from the change in accounting policy for the current financial year:

Effects on balance sheets as at 31 March 2010:

(Decrease)/
 Increase

RM’000

Group
Inventories (6,389)
Minority interests (137)

Corporation
Inventories 3,977

Effects on the income statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2010:

Increase /
(Decrease)

RM’000

Group
Cost of sales 6,389
Minority interests (137)

Corporation
Cost of sales (3,977)

165

[…]

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily RM and USD.
Approximately 23.42% (2009: 20.04%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency by
the operating unit making the sale, whilst almost 88.39% (2009: 84.10%) of costs are denominated in the Group’s functional currency.

 The Group maintains a natural hedge, wherever possible, by borrowing in currencies that matches the future revenue stream to be
generated from its investments.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2010

MISC BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2010

228

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT oBJECTIVES AND PoLICIES (CoNT’D.)

(b) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d.)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Corporation’s profit before taxation to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and RM exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group companies and the Corporation,
with all other variables held constant.

Change in currency rate
%

Effect on profit before taxation
Increase/(Decrease)

RM’000

Group
USD/RM +5% 2,905

–5% (2,905)

RM/USD +5% (181,212)
–5% 181,212

Corporation
RM/USD +5% (180,831)

–5% 180,831

 The net unhedged financial receivables and payables of the Group companies and of the Corporation that are not denominated in
their functional currencies are as follows:

Net financial receivables/(payables) held in non-functional currencies

 Ringgit
 Malaysia

 RM’000

 United
 States
 Dollar

 RM’000

Sterling
 Pound

 RM’000

Australian
 Dollar

 RM’000
Euro

 RM’000

Singapore
 Dollar

 RM’000
Total

 RM’000

Functional currency of
Group companies

At 31 March 2010
Ringgit Malaysia – 58,090 (324) (894) (24,311) 33,440 66,001
United States Dollar (74,647) – 4,740 10,683 20,603 3,759 (34,862)